	 EN
SiLink2 Master
IOLA2US-01101
IO-Link USB Master
Operating Instructions
Operating instructions IO-Link USB Master SiLink2 Master
﻿
2	 © SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8017387

NOTE!
In order to allow us to deal with the matter quickly,
please note down the type designation and order number
before calling. You can find the type designation and
order number on the type label. → See Page 9,
Chapter 3.1.
1.5	 EC Declaration of Conformity
→ You can download the EC declaration of conformity online at
"www.mysick.com/de/silink".
© SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8017387	 7
Operating instructions IO-Link USB Master SiLink2 Master
Safety
2	 Safety
2.1	 Correct Use
The SiLink2 Master IOLA2US is used as an adapter between an IO-Link
device and a Windows PC. IO-Link devices can be configured via the
SiLink2 Master and a configuration program such as SOPAS ET or an FDT-
based configuration program.
SICK AG accepts no liability for direct or indirect losses or damage which
result from the use of the product. This applies in particular for a different
use of the product which does not comply with the intended purpose and is
not described or mentioned in this document.
2.2	 Incorrect Use
The SiLink2 Master IOLA2US must not be used in explosion areas.
All uses not described under correct use are prohibited.
No accessories may be connected which have not been explicitly stipulated,
in terms of quantity and properties, and approved by SICK AG.
Operating instructions IO-Link USB Master SiLink2 Master
Safety
8	 © SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8017387
2.3	 Requirements for Qualified Personnel
WARNING!
Damage to the device in the event of improper
handling!
Improper handling may lead to physical damage.
Therefore:
•	 All work must only ever be carried out by the stipulated
persons.
The operating instructions state the following qualification requirements for
the various areas of work:
•	 Qualified personnel
are able to carry out the work assigned to them and independently
recognize potential risks due to their specialist training, knowledge and
experience, as well as knowledge of the relevant regulations.
•	 Electrical specialists
are able to carry out work on electrical systems and independently
recognize potential risks due to their specialist training, knowledge
and experience, as well as knowledge of the relevant standards and
regulations.
In Germany, the electrical specialist must satisfy the regulations of the
work safety regulation BGV A3 (e.g., master electrician). Corresponding
regulations, which must be observed, apply in other countries.
© SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8017387	 9
Operating instructions IO-Link USB Master SiLink2 Master
Identification
3	 Identification
3.1	 Type Label
SiLink2 Master
IOLA2US-01101
1061790
D-79183 Waldkirch
U
S
B E
rr
or